

No. 12-207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
DNA SAVES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jfranklin@fulbright.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. ARRESTEE DNA IDENTIFICATION SOLVES AND PREVENTS CRIME, AND PROTECTS THE INNOCENT	4
II. ARRESTEES HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO HIDE IDENTIFYING INFORMATION.....	10
A. Arrestees Have No Privacy Interests In Shielding Identifying Information, Whether Traditional Fingerprints Or DNA Profiles	10
B. The Limited Analysis Performed For DNA Identification Implicates No Broader Privacy Concerns	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 469, 650 S.E.2d 702 (2007)	3
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir.), <i>vacated on grant of reh’g en banc</i> , 686 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>King v. State</i> , 425 Md. 550, 42 A.3d 549 (2012).....	3, 10, 11, 14
<i>Mario W. v. Kaipio</i> , 230 Ariz. 122, 281 P.3d 476 (2012)	3, 10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , No. 12A48, 2012 WL 3064878 (U.S. July 30, 2012).....	5
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (2011), <i>review granted</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616, 262 P.3d 854 (2011)	4
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	17
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> , 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	3, 4, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated as moot upon en banc review</i> , 659 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i> , 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	2
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
151 Cong. Rec. S9528 (July 29, 2005).....	7
155 Cong. Rec. S12905 (Dec. 10, 2009).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 106-900, pt. 1 (2000)	4, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Andrew Blankstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>DNA Analysis Links Inmate to 12 Slayings</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 23, 2004	7, 8
J.M. Chaiken <i>et al.</i> , <i>Varieties of Criminal Behavior</i> 44 (1982).....	6
<i>Chicago Study on Preventable Crimes</i>	7
Laylan Copelin, <i>Texas Legislature Expands Use of DNA Testing</i> , Cox News Service (June 8, 2001)	7
Denver DA, <i>Denver’s Study on Preventable Crimes</i>	7
A. Nicholas Groth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Undetected Recidivism Among Rapists and Child Molesters</i> , 28 Crime & Delinquency 450 (1982).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James E. Hooper, <i>Bright Lines, Dark Deeds: Counting Convictions Under the Armed Career Criminal Act</i> , 89 Mich. L. Rev. 1951 (1991)	6
<i>Man Who Killed 11-Year-Old Girl Sentenced to 59 Years in Prison</i> (Nov. 22, 2011)	9
Maryland Criminal Justice Info. Sys., <i>Maryland Study on Preventable Crimes</i>	7
Joan Petersilia, <i>When Prisoners Come Home</i> (2003)	6
John K. Roman, et al., <i>The DNA Field Experiment: Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of the Use of DNA in the Investigation of High-Volume Crimes</i> 13 (Urban Inst. Justice Pol’y Ctr. 2008)	6
State of Virginia, Dep’t of Forensic Science, <i>DNA Databank Statistics</i>	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Violent Felons In Large Urban Counties</i> (2006)	6
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	12
